(b) The Board shall have authority to authorize the Mayor or the Director of61 

Public Service to make and enter into a contract with the lowest responsive and 62 

responsible bidder per this chapter and Ohio Revised Code 9.312(a) – (c) for 63 

purchases, services, labor or materials, for up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 64 

after an informal competitive bidding or RFP (Request for Proposal) process as 65 

defined in this chapter. 66 

(c) The Board shall have the authority, upon concurrence of the Finance67 

Committee, to authorize the Mayor or the Director of Public Service to make and 68 

enter into a contract with the lowest responsive and responsible bidder per this 69 

chapter and Ohio Revised Code 9.312(a) – (c) for purchases, services, labor or 70 

materials, greater than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000), but not exceeding twenty 71 

thousand dollars ($20,000), after an informal competitive bidding or RFP process as 72 

defined in this chapter. 73 

(d) The Board shall have the authority, upon concurrence of Council, to74 

authorize the Mayor or Director of Public Service to make and enter into a contract 75

[...]

(b) The Board shall have authority to authorize the Mayor or the Director of119 

Public Service to make and enter into a contract with the lowest responsive and 120 

responsible bidder per this chapter and Ohio Revised Code 9.312(a) – (c) for 121 

purchases, services, labor or materials, for up to thirty five thousand dollars 122 

($35,000.00) fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) after an informal competitive 123 

bidding or RFP (Request for Proposal) process as defined in this chapter. 124 

(c) The Board shall have the authority, upon concurrence of the Finance125 

Committee, to authorize the Mayor or the Director of Public Service to make and 126 

enter into a contract with the lowest responsive and responsible bidder per this 127 

chapter and Ohio Revised Code 9.312(a) – (c) for purchases, services, labor or 128 

materials, greater than thirty five thousand dollars ($35,000.00) fifteen thousand 129 

dollars ($15,000), but not exceeding fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) twenty 130 

thousand dollars ($20,000), after an informal competitive bidding or RFP process as 131 

defined in this chapter. 132 

(d) The Board shall have the authority, upon concurrence of Council, to133

[...]

the expanded driving range at Fox Den Golf Course, and other equipment to maintain the Fox 24 
Den Golf Course. The contract shall be in a form approved by the Law Director. 25 
 26 

SECTION 2. That the Finance Director be, and he hereby is, authorized to 27 
appropriate, encumber, and pay funds in an amount not to exceed Twenty Five Thousand 28 
Dollars and Zero Cents ($25,000.00) to Jerry Pate Turf and Irrigation, Inc. for the purchase of 29 
Toro equipment. 30 
 31 
 SECTION 3. That this Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this 32 
Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were taken in an open 33

[...]

equipment, for use by the Fire Department.  The contract shall be in a form approved by the Law 27 
Director. 28 

29 
SECTION 2.   That the Finance Director be, and he hereby is, authorized to appropriate, 30 

encumber, and pay funds in an amount not to exceed Twenty Five Thousand Dollars and Zero 31 
Cents ($25,000.00) to Atlantic Emergency Solutions, Inc., for the purchase of said equipment. 32 
 33 

SECTION 3.  That this Council finds and determines that all formal actions of this Council 34 
concerning and relating to the passage of this ordinance were taken in an open meeting of this 35

[...]

capital projects, including leasing and S.E.C. reporting, and for economic development projects 30 
within the City. 31 
 32 

SECTION 2.  That the Finance Director be, and he hereby is, authorized to appropriate, 33 
encumber, and pay funds in an amount not to exceed Seventy Five Thousand Dollars and Zero 34 
Cents ($75,000.00) to Squire Patton Boggs (US) L.L.P. for said legal services.   35 

36 
SECTION 3.  That Squire Patton Boggs (US) L.L.P. shall provide reports to the Council 37 

when requested by the President of Council and, additionally, when deemed appropriate by the 38